
No. 24-2020

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2024

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 31

Counsel for Respondent

September 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

**I. SENATE BILL 2750, WHICH DESIGNATES GIRLS’ AND BOYS’ SPORTS
 TEAMS BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX DETERMINED AT BIRTH, DOES
 NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX..... 4**

**A. North Greene’s Senate Bill 2750 Does Not Improperly Discriminate
 Against the Petitioner on The Basis of Sex..... 5**

**1. In the context of Title IX, the term “sex” refers to one’s biological
 sex, not their gender identity..... 6**

**2. The Petitioner, a transgender female, is not similarly situated to
 biological females..... 8**

**B. North Greene Senate Bill 2750 Furthers the Purpose of Title IX by
 Protecting Equal Opportunities for Both Male and Female Athletes..... 8**

**1. The purpose of Title IX, as well as Senate Bill 2750, is to provide
 equal opportunities for male and female athletes..... 9**

**2. Since the purposes of Title VII and Title IX differ, this Court’s
 rationale in Bostock does not apply in the context of Title IX..... 11**

**3. North Greene’s Act effectively accommodates all students,
 regardless of their biological sex or gender identity..... 14**

II.	THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE IS NOT VIOLATED WHEN A STATE CREATES A LAW SEPARATING SPORTS TEAMS BY BIOLOGICAL SEX DETERMINED AT BIRTH.....	15
A.	Essential to the Prevention of Tyranny, States Have Been Delegated the Broad Power to Create Laws for the Public Good That Will Protect Citizens and Support Public Morals.....	17
B.	Under the Equal Protection Clause, States Have the Authority to Make Laws that Separate Biological Sexes into Different Classifications for Purposes of Furthering Equality, Redressing Arbitrary Gender Stereotypes, and Creating Societal Outlets for Men and Women to Excel.....	18
1.	Under the Equal Protection Clause, states can classify persons so long as the law Serves a reasonable government objective, the law is substantially related to that objective, and similarly situated individuals are not treated differently.....	19
a.	The Equal Protection Clause is not violated when states create sex classifications that are not premised on arbitrary gender stereotypes.....	20
b.	An Equal Protection Clause violation does not occur when a state law separates biological sexes because it distinguishes two dissimilarly situated individuals and does not show discriminatory intent towards the transgender community.....	23
c.	Separate-Sex Sports Teams are Necessary to Provide Equality Among Men and Women and to Ensure that Each Dissimilar Class is Protected.....	25
C.	There are Important Policy Justifications for Why States Can Enforce Laws that Create Separate Teams for Biological Sexes.....	26
1.	Maintaining separate sports teams is a remedy for the history of discrimination that women have endured.....	27
2.	Inherent physiological changes call for the need for biologically separate teams to ensure equality and safety.....	28
3.	Courts across the country have allowed states the discretion to exercise power on pressing transgender issues while litigation is pending.....	29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	19
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	4
<i>Caskey Baking Co. v. Virginia</i> , 313 U.S. 117 (1941).....	20
<i>Clark, By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)....	28
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>D.N. v. DeSantis</i> , 701 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (Fla. S. Dist. Ct. 2023).....	13
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	19, 20
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	6
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	18
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 6924 (2024).....	29
<i>Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992).....	28
<i>Labrador v. Poe by and through Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	30

<i>M'Culloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	17
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>McGowan v. State of Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	19
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	8
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	21
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (U.S., 1977).....	16
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	20
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Olivarez v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 997 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11, 13
<i>Patterson v. Ind. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16, 18
<i>Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	19, 20
<i>Ritacco v. Norwin Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 930 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	28
<i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184789 (D. Idaho Oct. 12, 2023).....	12,13
<i>Stone v. State of Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879).....	18
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	17
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	21, 26, 27
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	19
<i>Western Turf Ass'n v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907).....	17
<i>Williams v. Pryor</i> , 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist of Bethlehem, Pa.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	11

Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ., 550 U.S. 81 (2007)..... 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-17..... 11

N.G. Code §22-3-4..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Appellee’s Brief of Defendant-Appellee Kein Stitt, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Oklahoma, et al., *Fowler v. Stitt*, 104 F. 4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) (No. 235080)..... 20, 24

Brief for the Women’s Liberation Front as Amicus Curiae, *Joel DOE, a Minor; by and through his Guardians John Doe and Jane Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*, 2018 WL 3460568..... 11

Dr. Kristena Gaylor, *Title IX 50 Years Later . . . Reflections From a Title IX Coordinator*, 41 Miss. C. L. Rev. 5 (2023)..... 4

Earl M. Maltz, *The Road to United States v. Virginia: Ruth Bader Ginsburg and the Battle over Strict Scrutiny*, 43 Women's Rts. L. Rep. 5, 8 (2022)..... 27

Elle Rogers, *The Two Sexes Are Not Fungible: The Constitutional Case Against Transgender-Inclusive Sports*, 28 Tex. Rev. Law & Pol. 243..... 8

Erin Buzuvis, *On the Basis of Sex: Using Title IX to Protect Transgender Students from Discrimination in Education*, 28 WIS. J.L. GENDER & SOC’Y 219, 236 (2013)..... 4, 9

G. Myrdal, *An American Dilemma* 1073 (20th ed. 1962)..... 27

Gender, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2024)..... 23

James J. Brudney & Lawrence Baum, *Oasis or Mirage: The Supreme Court’s Thirst for Dictionaries in the Rehnquist and Roberts Eras*, 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 483 (2013)..... 6

L. Kanowitz, *Women and the Law: The Unfinished Revolution* 5, 6 (1969)..... 27

Margaret E. Juliano, *Forty Years of Title IX: History and New Applications*, 14 Del. L. Rev. 83...10

Policy Interpretation, 44 Fed. Reg. 71 (Dec. 11, 1979)..... 9, 12, 14

Polly S. Woods, *Boys Muscling in on Girls' Sports*, 53 Ohio St. L.J. 891 (1992)..... 26

Ray D. Hacke, “*Girls Will Be Boys, and Boys Will Be Girls*”: *The Emergence of the Transgender Athlete and A Defensive Game Plan for High Schools That Want to Keep Their Playing Fields Level-for Athletes of Both Genders*, 25 Sports Law. J. 57 (2021)..... *passim*

Sandra K. Hunter et. al., *The Biological Basis of Sex Differences in Athletic Performance: Consensus Statement for the American College of Sports Medicine* 2328 (Dec. 2023)..... 10

Sex, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2024)..... 6, 23

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and The Constitution* 33 (2016)..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1..... 1, 15, 18
